

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 1718 OF 2012

Maria F. Sequeira and Ors.

...Plaintiffs

V/s.

Feroze H. Dugan and Anr.

...Defendants

WITH  
LEAVE PETITION NO. 757 OF 2012  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 1376 OF 2013  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 4828 OF 2025  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 1482 OF 2013  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 1565 OF 2014  
WITH  
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 1369 OF 2018  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3887 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3889 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 25088 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 3378 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 7694 OF 2025

Mr. Felix M. Sequeira the Plaintiff No.2 present in person.

Mr. Shanay Shah with Mr. Karan Mehta and Ms. Souparnika i/b M/s  
Solomon & Co. for the Defendants No. 1A to 1D.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.  
DATE : 26<sup>th</sup> AUGUST, 2025

**PC.** :

1. When the matter is called out, once again request for time is made by the Plaintiff No.2, who appears in person, this time submitting that he is appointing a new Advocate.
2. Mr. Shah, learned Counsel appears for the Defendants No. 1A to 1D and submits that earlier also time had been sought and it appears that the Plaintiff is not seriously interested in prosecuting the Suit.
3. Be that as it may, only and only by way of last indulgence for the Plaintiff to appear through a duly appointed Advocate to represent his case, list on **8<sup>th</sup> October, 2025**.
4. It is made clear that if no Advocate represents the Plaintiff on the next date or any time is sought on any pretext whatsoever, this Court in addition to imposing of costs, will also consider dismissing the Suit and the connected Applications.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**