

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**SUIT NO. 1718 OF 2012**

**MARIA F. SEQUEIRA AND OTHERS )...PLAINTIFFS**

**V/s.**

**FEROZE H. DUGAN AND ANOTHER )...DEFENDANTS**

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6488 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6489 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6479 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6508 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3887 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3889 OF 2023  
WITH  
LEAVE PETITION NO. 757 OF 2012  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 1565 OF 2014  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 1376 OF 2013  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 1482 OF 2013  
WITH  
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 1369 OF 2018  
IN  
SUIT NO. 1718 OF 2012**

Mr.Vijay Kurle a/w. Mr.Vikas Pawar, Mr.Abhijit Bramhanathkar,  
Mr.Rahul Yadav and Mr.Jayendra Manchekar, Advocate for the  
Plaintiffs.

ARTI  
VILAS  
KHATATE

Digitally signed  
by ARTI VILAS  
KHATATE  
Date: 2026.02.04  
10:50:00 +0530

avk

1/3

Mr. Shanay Shah a/w. Ms. Soniya Putta, Mr. Karan Mehta, Ms. Souparnika S. i/by M/s. Solomon & Co., Advocate for the Defendants no.1A to 1D.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**

**DATE : 3<sup>rd</sup> FEBRUARY 2026**

**PC. :**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6488 OF 2025 :**

1. Mr. Vijay Kurle, learned Counsel, appears for the Applicant and submits that the Interim Application seeks amendment of the plaint in terms of the schedule.

2. Mr. Shanay Shah, learned Counsel, appears for the Defendants no.1A to 1D and submits that some time be granted to file a reply as the amendments are seeking to bring in disposed of matters.

3. Let the reply be filed within a period of two weeks with a copy to the other side. Rejoinder in two weeks thereafter with a copy to the other side.

4. Mr. Kurle further submits that there is a Chamber Summons No.1369 of 2018 which has been taken out by the Plaintiffs seeking directions to the Defendant no.1 and his Constituted Attorney to

produce, place on record and give inspection of certain documents and also for directions to the Constituted Attorney to produce himself before this Court and also for declaration that the Powers of Attorney dated 28<sup>th</sup> February 1994 and 20<sup>th</sup> February 2001 are null and void, in addition to other reliefs. Mr.Kurle submits that no reply to the said Chamber Summons has been filed till date and it is imperative that the said Chamber Summons be heard expeditiously.

5. Mr.Shanay Shah, learned Counsel appearing for the Defendants no.1A to 1D, seeks some time to take instructions, and if necessary, to file a reply.

6. Let the reply be filed within a period of two weeks with a copy to the other side. Rejoinder in two weeks thereafter, with a copy to the other side.

7. List for hearing of the aforesaid Interim Application and Chamber Summons on **17<sup>th</sup> March 2026**.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**